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EXHIBIT “B”
IFQ 2014-0222-2552

FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING & REPAIR
FY 14

ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

PROPERTY NAME: GOVERNOR'S HOUSE

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 710 CALHOUN ~ JUNEAU, AK 99801
OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA-ADMIN
MAILING ADDRESS: P.O.BoXx 110210 ~ JuNEAau, AK 99811
CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES

PHONE NUMBER: {507)465-5683 EMAIL: gareth.jones@alaska.gov
DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 25, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: JUNE 11, 2012
SCOPE OF INSPECTION

THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION Systems; NFPA 13 Sranoarp
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, ALASKA STATUTES AND IS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. THOSE ITEMS
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED ON AN ANNUAL
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

BUILDING
vesDXIno[JNA[_] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
ves[_INo[_JNAIX] NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
vesXINo[_JNA] SPRIMKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?
ves[_Ino[XINA[] NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? VALVE SEALS WERE BROKEN.
NFPA 25 (2008) A.13.3.2.2(2) The purpose of the valve sealing program is as follows:
(1) The presence of a seal on a control valve is a deterrent to closing a valve indiscriminately
without obtaining the proper authority.
ves[Jno[_INAX] VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?
ves[_Ino[XINA[] ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION? NOT ALL AREAS WERE ACCESSIBLE.
NFPA 25 (2008) 4.1.1 The property owner or occupant shall provide ready accessibility to components of
water-based fire protection systems that require inspection, testing, or maintenance.
vesXIno[_JNA[T] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS?

BACKTLOW PREVENTER
vesXIno[_INAL] BACKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?

WET SYSTEM
ves[XIno[_INA[_] ADAQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

ves[XIno[_INAL_] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_JNoDXINAL ] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with
a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced.
vesDXINO[_INAL] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?

ves[XINO[_INAL] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION?

vesXIno[_JNAL] THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING?

ves[_Ino[XINAL] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.1.2 Alarm valves and their associated strainers, filters, and restriction orifices shall
be inspected internally every 5 years unless tests indicate a greater frequency in necessary.
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MAIN DRAIN TEST
OUTLET SIZE 2" STATIC PRESSURE 82 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 60

N/
vEsXINO[_INA[] ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?

DRY SYSTEM
***IMPORTAKT NOTE FOR DRY SYSTEMS** *
IT IS THE PROPERTY OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN THIS S
, PRINKLER SYST
CONDITION AND TC PROVIDE ADEQUATE HEAT FOR THE SPRINKLER RISER TO PREVENT P(E)':SIINB:El:%YEEZ
UF AND IMPAIRMENT AT ALL TIMES. IT IS THE PROPERTY OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO KNOW TH g
LOCTATION OF ALL AUXILIARY DRAINS AND INFORM THE INSPECTOR OF THEIR LOCATIONS 3

ves[XINO[_INAL] VALVE ENCLOSURE APPEARS TO BE MAINTAINED AT 40°F OR ABOVE?

ves[XINo[_INA[_] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_JNo[XINA[] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replgcgd every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with
a cabrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced
vesSXINo[ INAL] DRY VALVE APPEARS TO BE FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? piaced.
vesDXIno[_JNAL] TRIM VALVES IN THEIR NORMAL OPEN OR CLOSED POSITIONS?

vesXINO[_JNA[_] INTERMEDIATE CHAMBER NOT LEAKING?

vesDXINo[_JNA[_] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE PASSES AN INTERNAL INSPECTION?

ves[XINo[_JNA[] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE CLEANED?

YESENO%NA PRIMING WATER LEVEL CORRECT?

ves[_INo[XINA[] LOW AIR PRESSURE ALARM FUNCTIONS PROPERLY? LOW AIR PRESSURE ALA

PROPERLY. RM DID NOT FUNCTION

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.4.2.6 Low air pressure alarms, if provided, shall be .

with the manufacturer’s instructions. ! 4 tested quarterly in accordance
ves[_Jno[_InalX] Quick OPENING DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vesXINo[JNAL] AIR MAINTENACE DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

ves[_JNo[XINAL] DRY SYSTEM TESTED FOR AIR LEAKAGE IN THE LAST 3 YEARS? DUE IN 2013

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.4.2.9 Dry pipe systems shall be tested once every three ;

: ree :
one of the following test methods: i years for air leakage, using
(1) A pressure test at 40 psi for two hours. The system shall be permitt .

; : : ed to lose up to 3 psi (0.2
bar) during the duration of the test. Air leaks shall be addressed if th P )
" e .
(0.2 bar) during the test. system loses more than 3 psi
(2) With the system at normal system pressure, shut off the air source ( .
; r = ’ compressor or sho,

hours._If the low air pressure alarm goes off within this period, the air leaks shall be addregszg) or

ves[XIno[_INAL_] DRY SYSTEM PIPING BEING MAINTAINED IN A DRY CONDITON? ‘

DRY VALVE TRIP TEST

DRY VALVE SIZE 2" MAKE GRINNELL MODEL A-2

DRY VALVE YEAR SERIAL NUMBER

ves[_Ino[_INADX] QUICK OPENING DEVICE MAKE MODEL
ves[XIno[_JNAL_] PARTIAL TRIP TEST?

WATER PRESSURE 82  AIR PRESSURE 26  TRIP PRESSURE 8  TRIP TIME: 8
ves[_JNo[(INADX] FULL TRIP TEST (REQUIRED EVERY 3 YEARS)? DUE IN 2015,
DELIVERY TIME AT INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE:

MAIN DRAIN TEST
OUTLET s1zE 3/4" STATIC PRESSURE 70 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 60
vesXIno[[JNAL] ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?
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(BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1)
ves(XIno_INaL] open?

vesXIno[_Ina[ ] AcCEssIBLE?

vesXIno[_JNna[] LuBRICATED?

vesXIno[_JNAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

SIZE4"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

C iiis (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vEle]No[:INA[] OPEN?

vesXIno[_INAL ] ACCESSIBLE?

vesDIno[_Inal_] LuBRICATED?

vesXIno[_JNAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

SIZE 4

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

: {WET SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE
YESENODNAD OPEN? )
vesXINo[_INAL_] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[_INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_INA[_] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

SIZE 4"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

5 (DRY SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE
YESIZNODNAL__I OPEN? )
vesDIno[INAL] AcCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_INA[] Excersizen?

NUMBER OF TURNS? S

SIZE 2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

S

_.drum drip assembly
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ALARMS
KaLARM PANEL ~ MAKE SILENT KNIGHT MODEL 5820XL cope 1111 Account# 770136
o ~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDBIAN SECURITY OPERATOR: OPERATOR
XIWATER MOTOR GONG
OR
[KIeLECTRIC BELL/HORN
ves[XINo[JNA[] ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesXINO[_INAL_] WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY OPENING THE INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE OR BY-PASS VALVE?
ves[XINo[_JNA[] WATERFLOW DEVICES ACTIVATE? ==
ves[XINo[_JNAL] LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS?
vesDXINo[_INA[] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT?
vesXIno[_INA[] ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY?

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

ves[XINno[_JNa[] VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

vesXINo[_INA[] COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOTHLY?
ves[XINo[_INAL_] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED?
vesXINO[_INA[_] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
vesXINO[_INA[_] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

vEsDINOL_INAL ] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

vesXINo_INA[_] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
vESIINOL_INAL] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?

CBJ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
vesXINOL_INAL] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE?
vesPno[_INAL] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?

PIPING
vesXIno[_InAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?
ves[XIno[_JNAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE?
YESNO%NAE PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS?
ves[ INoDXINAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG? APPEARS THAT IN THE DRY STORAGE ROOM
PROPERLY HUNG. OM THE PIPING IS NOT
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.2.3.1 Hangers and seismic braces shall not be damaged or loose.
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.2.3.2 Hangars and seismic braces that are damaged or loose shall be replaced or
refastened.
NFPA 13 (2007) 9.1.1.1 Unless the requirements of 9.1.1.2 are met, types of h i
) N sdoeds an

accordance with the requirements of Section 9.1. o VP gers siall be in
vesXIno[_InAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED?
ves]_INoDINAL] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,
NFPA 25 (2008) 14.2.1 An inspection of piping and branch line conditions shall b

- . . ’ e conducted eve
by opening a flushing connect/_on at tl?e end of one main and by removing a sprinkler toward the en,c-fyosf };iaers
branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organicand inorganic material
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SPRINKLERS
vesnoDNAE] SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?
vES[XINO[_INA[_] SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?
vesDXINO[_JNA[] STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?
YESDNODNA FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YEARS?
ves[_Jno[_JNADX] DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS? .
ves[_INoDXINA[_] SPRINKLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNMENTS, CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES, ETC. APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE
LESS THAN 5 YEARS? EXTERIOR SPRINKLER HEADS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LONGER THAN 5 YEARS
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.1:1.2 Where spr{nklers are subjected to harsh environments, including corrt;sive
atmosphere§ and corrosive water supplies, on a 5-year basis, sprinklers shall either be replaced or
representative sprinkler samples shall be tested.
ves[XIno[_JNA[] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE NO FLUID MISSING?
ves[_INo[_INADX] IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?
ves[_Ino[_INADX] SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO BE SUBJECT TO RECALL?
YESNODNAD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
YESNO%NAE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF CORROSION? .
YES|_INODXINAL | SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PA
INT? A
DRY STORAGE AREA THE SPRINKLER HEADS HAVE BEEN PAINTED. SeSERSTRATRNEFE 00D
ﬁg}t::.;g (pz;q,?ts ?a nsdz ;.1:1 /S(/;rinklers shzll Zot show signs of leakage; shall be free of corrosion, foreign
rials, paint, physical damage; and shall be installed in the proper orientati ]
pendent, or sidewall) prop tation (e.g., upright,
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler shall be replaced that has signs of leakage; is painted, other than
by the sprinkler manufacturer, corroded, damaged, or loaded; or in the improper orientation ’
ves[_INo[XINA[_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS? APPEARS THA:I' IN THE LA
ROOM IN BASEMENT SPRINKLER HEADS ARE OBSTRUCTED BY LIGHTS. RUBSY
2"7:,4 2”5 (zgtl)ds ) 5. 2S tli T?e n_vifr;{'mum clearance required by the installation standard shall be maintained
elow all sprinklers. ock, furnishings, or equipment closer to the sprinkler tha ,
bo correctad. P n clearance rules allow shall
NIZ’? .51.3 ( 22087 é 2.5.5.1 _erink/ers shall be located so as to minimize obstructions to discharge as defined
in 8.5.5.2 and 8.5.5.3, or additional sprinklers shall be provided to ensure ad
_ equa
(See fars A8.5.5.1) quate coverage of the hazard.
ves[_INo[XINAL_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED? APPEARS THAT ON THE 2°
? HE 2
7« E LAUNDRY ROOM OR CLOSET. FOGI FHEES ININO HEAD N
NFPA 13 (2007) 8.5.1.1 Sprinklers shall be located, spaced, and positi 1
: - sitioned in j
requirements of Section 8.5. ’ ’ P ACSEIHBNEE With Gie
ves[_INo[JNAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY POSITIONED?

~ THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM(S) INSPECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 3 PER ALASKA

STATUTES 13 AAC 50 (APPENDIX K). MINOR DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. REPAIRS ARE TO BE INITIAT el
DAYS. THIS STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: ED WITHIN 30
~ PAINTED SPRINKLERS

~ SPRINKLERS THAT HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LONGER THAN 5 YEARS

~ OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRINKLER SPRAY PATTERNS

~ PIPING NOT PROPERLY HUNG

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS

~s REPLACE ALL PAINTED SPRINKLER HEADS.

~ ADD SPRINKLERS WHERE NECESSARY FOR PROPER COVERAGE.

~ ELIMINATE ALL OBSTRUCTION.

~ REPAIR THE LOW AIR SWITCH.

~ REPLACE EXTERIOR SPRINKLER HEADS THAT HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LONGER THAN 5 YEARS.
~ WHERE NECESSARY ADD OR REMOVE ANY HANGERS SO PIFING WILL BE PROPERLY HUNG.
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~ THE DRY SPRINKLER SYSTEM WAS PARTIALLY TRIPPED DURING THIS INSPECTION. A MINIMAL AMOUNT OF WATER
WAS INTRODUCED INTO THE OVERHEAD PIPING. ALL KNOWN AND ACCESSIBLE AUXILIARY DRAINS WERE DRAINED. IT
1S CRITICAL THAT THE SYSTEM PIPING CONTINUE TO BE MAINTAINED IN A DRY CONDITION BY PERIODICALLY
DRAINING THESE LOW POINTS, ESPECIALLY WHEN COLD WEATHER APPROACHES. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN
FROZEN AND BROKEN PIPE CAUSING SPRINKLER SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT AND POSSIBLE PROPERTY DAMAGE.

SIGNATURES

SIGNATURE
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ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

PROPERTY NAME; FPUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 450 WHITTIER ~ JUNEAU, AK 99801

OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA - ADMIN

MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 110210 ~ JUNEAU, Al 99811

CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES

PHONE NUMBER: (907)465-5683

DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 25, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: "JUNE 7, 2012

SCOPE OF INSPECTION
THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 INspeCTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, NFPA 13 STanparp
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, ALASKA STATUTES AND IS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. THOSE ITEMS
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED ON AN ANNUAL
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

BUILDING
vesXINo[_JNA[] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
vesXINo[_INAL] NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? '
ves[XIno[_JNA[] SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?
vesDXINo[_INA[] NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
ves[_INo[_JNADX] VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?
ves[_JnolXINA[] ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION? NOT ALL AREAS WERE ACCESSIBLE.
NFPA 25 (2008) 4.1.1 The property owner or occupant shall provide ready accessibility to components of
water-based fire protection systems that require inspection, testing, or maintenance.
ves[XIno[INAL] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS?

BACKFLOV/ PREVENTER
vesDXINo[JNAL] BACKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?

WET SYSTEM

vesPXINO[_INAL] ADEQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

vesXINo[_JNA[_] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_JnoDANAL] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with
a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced
ves[XINo[JNAL] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? )
ves[XIno[JNAL] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION?

vesPXIno[JNAL] THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING?

ves[_JNnoXINAL] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.1.2 Alarm valves and their associated strainers, filters, and restriction orifices shall
be inspected internally every 5 years unless tests indicate a greater frequencyin necessary.

MAIN DRAIN TEST

OUTLET SIZE 2" STATIC PRESSURE 110 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 90
ves[_Jno[CJNAL] ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?
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CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1)
vesXIno[ _Ina[] oPen?

vesDXIno[_INna[_] ACCEsSIBLE?

vesDXINo[_INAL_] LUBRICATED?

vesDXIno[INA[_] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

SIZE 4"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED EUPERVISED

COGNTROL VALVES (PACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vesDXIno[INa[_] oPeEN?

ves(XIno[Ina[-] AccESSIBLE?

vesXIno[_INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[INa[ ] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

S1ZE 4"

TYPE 0OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

ALARMS
[ALARM PANEL ~ MAKE SILENT KNIGHT MoDEL 5820XL coDE NA ACCOUNT# 770162
~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDINAN SECURITY OPERATOR: EMILY

OR

[XwATER MOTOR GONG
OR

XeLeCTRIC BELL/ HORN

vesXINoLINAL] ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?

vesXINoL_JNAL] WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY OPENING THE INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE OR BY-PASS VALVE?
vesDXINo[_JNA[] WATERFLOW DEVICES ACTIVATE? VES
vesXINo[_INAL_J LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS?

ves[XINo[INA[] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT?

vesPINO[_INAL] ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY?

FERE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

vesDIno[ INAL] VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

YESIZINOE]NAD COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOTHLY?
vesXINo[_INAL] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED?

yesDINOL_INAL] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
vesXINo[_INA[] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

ves[_INo[_INABJ] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

ves[_INOL_INAX] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
vesXIno[_JNAL] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?

CB3 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
vesDXINOL INAL] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE?
ves[XINo[ INA[_] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?
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PIPING

ves[XINo[_INA["] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?

ves[XINo[_INA[T] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE? .

vesD<INo[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS? '

vesDXINo[_INA[_] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG?

ves[XINo[_INA[_] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED?

vES[_INOIXINA[_] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE InN 2013,

NFPA 2{5 (2008) '14.2.1 An inspection of piping and branch line conditions shall be conducted every 5

by opening a flushing connection at the end of one main and by removing a sprinkler toward the enzy f e
branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organic and inorganic material orene

SPRINKLERS
vesDINo[INA[] SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?
YESNoL—_lNAD SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?
ves[XINo[_INA[ ] STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?
ves[_INo[_INADX] FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YEARS?
YESENOENA% DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS? '
ves[_INo[_JNAX] SPRINKLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNMENTS, CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES, ETC
. APPEA

i e . R TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE
vESEXINO[CINAL ] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE NO FLUID MISSING?
ves[_INo[_INAX] IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?
ves[_INo[_INADX] SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO BE SUBJECT TO RECALL? '
vesXINo[_INA[_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesXINO[_INA[ ] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF CORROSION? '
vesXINo[INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PAINT?
YES%NO%NA% SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS?
vesL_INoDXINA[] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED? ROOM 101 AND 202 SPRI

7 NKL
e : ERS APPEARS TO BE OVER
NFPA 13 (2007) 8.5.1.1 Sprinklers shall be located, spaced, and positi ]

: : positioned in ac |
reqllﬁrenﬁntsljof Section 8.5. ’ ; SREHES WS
ves[_JNoDXINAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY POSITIONED? OFF OF RO

? OM 101 THERE ,
IN THE PENDANT POSITION. S AR T SERINIEE R
NFPA 13 (2007) 8.5.1.1 Sprinklers shall be located, spaced, and jti ]

‘ 3 . positioned in accor j

requirements of Section 8.5. ) dance with the
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~ THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM(S) INSPECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 3 PER ALASKA STATE
STATUTES 13 AAC 50 (APPENDIX K). MINOR DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. REPAIRS ARE TO BE INITIATED WITHIN 30
DAYS. THIS STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

~ SPRINKLER NOT POSITIONED PROPERLY.

~ SPRINKLERS NOT PROPERLY SPACED.

~ CORRECT THE ISSUE WITH THE UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEAD IN THE PENDANT POSITION.
~ ADD OR REMOVE SPRINKLER HEADS FOR PROPER SPACING.

SIGNATURES
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ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

pROPERTY NAME: COMMUNITY & REGIONAL AFFAIRS BUILDING
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 150 THIRD STREET ~ JUNEAU, AK 99801

OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA - ADMIN

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 110210 ~ JUNEAU, AK 95811

CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES

PHONE NUMBER: (9@?}%@5-5683 EMAIL: gareth.joneé@alaska.gov
DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 25, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: JUNE 12, 2012
ScoPE OF INSPECTION

THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE
A OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYsTeMS, NFPA
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, ALASKA STATUTES AND IS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISI;ICTION lsHi?év ?;"Ekﬁs
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED (;N AN ANNUAL
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM

BUILDING

ves[_INoINAIX] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?

ves[_INOLINALX] NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? N

yESDINOLINAL] SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?

vesL_INOLINADX NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? .

ves[_INOLINAIX] VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?

vesXINoINAL] ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION?

ves[ INODINAL] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS? THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEN: ONLY PROTE

EXTERIOR OF ONE SIDE OF THIS BUILDING. THERE IS NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION INSIDE THE BUILDING e

NFF"Q .(113 (57007_) :I.I A_ builllding, where protected by an automatic sprinkler system insta//atiO[; shall be
y » g - . 4

gg;;/,;k/z rs;jw sprinklers in all areas except where specific sections of this standard permit the omission of

BACKFLOW PREVENTER
vesIXINOLINAL] BACKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?

YIET SYSTEM

vesDINOL_INA[] ADEQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

vesXINO[_JNAL] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_ INOIXINAL] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NEPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by compari j

a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recal')l; t c? ppiy
vesXIno[JNAL] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? S
vesXIno[_INA[_] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION?

vesPNo[IJNAL] THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING? .

ves[_INO[_INADX] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS?

MAIN DRAIN TEST

ouTLeT sizé 1" STATIC PRESSURE 95 RESIDUAL PRESSURE NA
YESENQDNAD ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?
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CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1)
vesXIno[_INa[[] oPEN?

vesXIno[_INA[C] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[INAKX] LUBRICATED?

vesPXIno[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 1

SIZE 2"

TYPE BALL

SECURED SEALED

SONTROL VALVES (EACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vesXIno[Ina"] opPEN?

vesXINo[_INA[_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INAX] LUBRICATED?

vesDXIno[_INAL_] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 1

SIZE 2"

TYPE BALL

SECURED SEALED

CORTROL VALVES (WET SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE)
vesXIno[CIna[_] oPEN?

ves[XIno[_INAL] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INADX] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[JNAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 1

SIzE 2"

TYPE BALL

SECURED SEALED

ALARMS
[<aLARM PANEL ~ MAKE SIMPLEX MODEL 401Q CODE NA ACCOUNT# 770132
o ~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDIAN SECURITY OPERATOR: EMILY
[JwATER MOTOR GONG
OR
XELECTRIC BELL/HORN
vesEINo[CINA[T] ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesDXINo[_INA[] WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY OPENING THE INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE OR BY-P ?
ves[XIno[_JNA[_] WATERFLOW DEVICES ACTIVATE? ASS VALV
vesXIno_JNAL_] LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS?
ves[_JNo_INADX] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT?
vesXINo[_INAL] ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY?

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

ves[_Ino[_INADX] VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_JNO[_JNAX] COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOTHLY?
ves[_INO[_INADX] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED?
ves[_JNo[_JNADX] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
ves[_INo[_INADX] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

ves[_Ino[_INADX] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

ves[_INo[_INADX] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
ves[_Ino[_INADX] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
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CB2 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
ves[_Ino[_INAJX] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE?
ves[_Jno[_INALX] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?

PIPING

ves[XIno[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?
vesDXINOL_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE? '
vesXINO[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS? '
ves[XIno[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG? '

ves[XIno[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED?

ves[_INo[_INADX] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS?

SPRINKLERS

vesXINo[_INA[] SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?

vES[XINO[_INA[_] SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?

vEs[XINO[_INA[] STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?

ves[_INo[_INA[X] FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YéA ?

ves[_Ino[_INA[X] DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS? e

vES[_INODXINA[_] SPRINKLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNMENTS, CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES, ETC. /;PPEAR TO HAVE B

LESS THAN 5 YEARS? APPEARS THAT THE EXTERIOR SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LONGER THATE;NYIN i
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.1.1.2 Where sprinklers are subjected to harsh envirenments, includin iy
atmosphere_s and corrosive water supplies, on a 5-year basis, sprinklers shall eith fb o
representative sprinkler samples shall be tested. ’ eV ERlacedon
ves[_INo[_INA[X] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE NO FLUID MISSING?

ves[_Ino[_INA[X] IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?

ves[_Ino[CINALX] SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO BE SUBJECT TO RECALL? i

YES%NONAE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?

ves[_INO[XINAL_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FR: :

it b= o EE OF CORROSION? APPEARS THAT THE EXTERIOR SPRINKLERS ARE
NFPA'25 (2(_)08) 5.2.1.1'.1 Sprinklers shall not show signs of leakage; shall be free of co 1 i
materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the proper orientati i foreign
pendent, or sidewall). AEtian (€4, ughght;
NFPA 25 _(2008) 5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler shall be replaced that has signs of leakage; is painted

by the sprinkler manufacturer, corroded, damaged, or loaded; or in the improper orie’ t tp nted, other than
vesDXINO[_INA[_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PAINT? e
vesIXINno[_JNAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS?

ves[XINo[_JNAL ] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED? '

ves[XINo[_INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY POSITIONED?

ANTIFREEZE SYSTEMS
SPECIFIC GRAVITY READING OF THE ANTIFREEZE SOLUTION? IT APPEARS THAT THE TEM
REFRACTOMETER IS + 17 DEGREES F. PERATURE READING ON THE
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.4 The freezing point of solutions in antifree

- ¢ 2 ze shall be tested i
the specific gravity with a hydrometer or refractometer and adjusting the solutions i? zgg:!syalrj;)// Fahd
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~ THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM(S) INSPECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 2 PER ALASKA STATE
sTATUTES 13 AAC 50 (APPENDIX K). CRITICAL DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. REPAIRS ARE TO BE INITIATED WITHIN

14 DAYS, THIS STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS!
~ EXTERIOR SPRINKLERS ARE SHOWING CORROSION.

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS

~r THE GLYCOL CONCENTRATION IS WEAK AND SHOULD BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE FREEZE PROTECTION IS GREATER

~REPLACE THE EXTERIOR SPRINKLERS THAT ARE SHOWING CORROSIOK AND THAT HAV
E BEEN IN
THAN 5 YEARS. SERVICE LONGER

DATE JUNE 25, 2013
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ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORYT

prROPERTY NAME: COURT PLAZA

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 240 MAIN STREET ~ JUNEAU, AK 99801
OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA - ADMIN
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 110210 ~ JUKEAU, AK 99811
CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES

PHONE NUMBER: (807)465-5683 EMAIL: gareth.jones@alaska.gov
DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 17, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: JUNE 25, 2012
SCOPE OF INSPECTION

THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 InspecTion, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE ProTECTION SYsTems, NFPA 13 STanDARD
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS; ALASKA STATUTES AND IS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING Jumséxcnon. THOSE ITEMS
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED ON AN ANNUAL
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

BUILDING
vesXINo[_INA[_] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
ves[XINo[_JNAL_] NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? '
vesXIno[_JNA[] SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?
ves[_JNoDXINAL] NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? VALVE SEALS WERE BROKEN.
NFPA 25 (2008) A.13.3.2.2(2) The purpose of the valve sealing program is as follows:

(1) The presence of a seal on a control valve is a deterrent to closing a valve indiscriminately

without obtaining the proper authority.

ves[_Ino[_INADX] VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?
YEsto&NAD ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION? NOT ALL AREAS WERE ACCESSIBLE.
NFPA 25 (2008) 4.1.1 The property owner or occupant shall provide ready accessibility to components of
water-based fire protection systems that require inspection, testing, or maintenance.
ves[XIno[_INAL] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS?

52CKFLCW PREVENTER
YES&NODNAD BACKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?

V/ET SYSTEM

ves[XIno[_JNA[] ADEQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

ves[XINo[_INA[_] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_INo[XINA[_] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with
a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced
ves[XINO[_INA[_] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? '
vesDXINo[_INA[] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION?

ves[XINO[_INA[] THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING?

ves[_INo[XINA[_] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.1.2 Alarm valves and their associated strainers, filters, and restriction orifices shall
be inspected internally every 5 years unless tests indicate a greater frequency in necessary.
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MAIN DRAIN TEST
0UT|§|T SII’___ZIIE 25 STATIC PRESSURE 92 RESIDUAL PRESSURE NA
YESDXINOL_INAL | ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE H
ISTORI ?
PERFORM A MAIN DRAIN TEST AS THE SUMP PUMP CAN NOT KEEP UP. SHISESEDIR OISR
gyrf;ﬁjgcggtgﬁ )Celfe.si.s.z Wh_e-n tlhere rltf a 10 percent reduction in full flow pressure when compared to the
or previously performed tests, the cause of the reducti j ifi
e ey ’ uction shall be identified and

CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1)
ves[XIno[_Ina[_] open?

vesXIno[_Ina[ ] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[CInaX] LUBRICATED?

vesXINo[_INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 16

SIZE 4"

TvPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vesXIno[_Ina[ ] open?

vesXIno[CINA[_] AcCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INALX] LUBRICATED?

vesDXIno[CINA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 16

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTEOL VALVES (ZCNE VALVE) DOMESTIC SUPPLY
vesXIno[INa[_] oPen?

vesDno[INAL] AccessIBLE?

ves[_Jno[JNADX] LUBRICATED?

ves[XIno[[INAL] ExcERsIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? §

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) TANK SUPPLY
vesXIno[Inal] oPen?

vesDXIno[_INa[ ] AccessIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INADX] LUBRICATED?

ves[XIno[_INa[] excersizep?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 6"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SUPERVISED
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CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 1°" FLOOR
vesXIno[_INA[] oPEN?

ves[XIno[_JNA[ ] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[_JNA[] LUBRICATED?
vesXIno[JNA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

size 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONT20L VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 2"° FLOOR
vesXIno[_InNa[_] oPeNn?

vesDXIno[_INA[] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[_INA[] LUBRICATED?
vesXIno[_INA[_] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

SIZE 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 3 FLOOR
vesXIno[_Ina[] opeEn?

vesXINno[_JNa[_] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[_JNA[_] LUBRICATED?
ves(XIno[_INna[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

SIZE 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 4™ FLOOR
vesXIno[Ina[_] open?

vesXINno[INA[_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[XINo[_INAL] LUBRICATED?
ves[XIno[_INa[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

s1ze 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 5™ FLOOR
vesBXIno[INaL] oPEN?

vesXIno[INAL] ACCESSIBLE?

vesDXIno[_INA[] LUBRICATED?
vesXINno[INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

si1ze 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED
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CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 6™ FLOOR
vesXIno[INA[] oPEN?

vesXIno[INa["] AccessIBLE?
vesXIno[Ina[(] LuBrICATED?
ves[XIno[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

SIZE 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALY ES (ZONE VALVE) 7™ FLOOR
vesXIno[_INa[[] oPEN?

vesfXIno[_JNA[] AcCEsSIBLE?
vesXno[_INA[] LUBRICATED?
ves[XIno[_Ina[ ] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

size 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 8™ FLOOR
vesXIno[JNa[] oPeNn?

vesXIno[_JNA[] ACCESSIBLE?
ves[XIno[_INA[] LUBRICATED?
ves[XIno[_INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 8

size 2-1/2"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED SUPERVISED

ALARMS
[XIALARM PAREL ~ MAKE SIMPLEX MODEL 4100U coDE NA AcCOUNT# 770132

o ~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDIAN SECURITY OPERATOR: GINA
[ JWATER MOTOR GOHNG

OR
[XELECTRIC BELL/HORN
YESNOENAE ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
ves[XIno[_INA[_] WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY '
O ] WaTERoW DEviCES ACTTVATE? OPENING THE INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE OR BY-PASS VALVE?
vesDINO[_INA[] LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS?
vesXINoDINAL] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT? 1% FLOOR AND SUCTION SIDE OF PUMP
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.3.3.5.2 A distinctive signal shall indicate movement from the val\:) I’D normal . iti
during either the first two revolutions of a hand wheel or when the stem of the val ¢ normal pos_/t/on
the distance from its normal position. vai¥elhasmoved onefiti @i
ves[XINo[INAL] ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY?

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

ves[XIno[_JNA[_] VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

ves[XIno[_JNA[] COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOTHLY?
vesIXINo[_INAL] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED? '
vesDXINO_INA[Z] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
ves[XINo[_JNAL] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

vesXINO[_JNAL_] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

vesEXINO[_INA[_] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
vesXINO_INAL_] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY? '
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CB? FIRE GEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
ves[XINo[ JNA[_] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE?
ves[XINo[_INA[_] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?

PIFING

ves[XIno[_JNA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?

ves[XIno[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE? '

ves[XINo[_JNA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS? '

ves[XIno[_INAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG? .

vesXINO[_JNAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED?

ves[_INoLXINAL] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013

NFPA 2_5 (2008) :14.2.1 An l_nspection of piping and branch line conditions s;rall be conducted

by opening a flushing connectn?n at the end of one main and by removing a sprinkler toward th ol o
branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organic and inorganic Ir;vateerisr g/of one

SPRINKLERS
YESNODNAD SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?
vesXINOL JNAL_] SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?
vesXINo[ INA[] STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?
YESNOE]NAL—_] FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YEARS?
YESNOENA% DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS? '
ves[_JNO_INADX] SPRINKLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNMENTS, CORROSIVE ATMO \
LESS THAN 5 YEARS? { SPHERES, ETC. APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE
ves[XINoINA[] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE NO FLUID MISSING?
ves_INO[INARY) IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?
YESNODNA SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO BE SUBJECT TO RECALL? '
YESNONA%I SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vES[_JNOXINAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF CORROSION? 2" '
? 2'° FLOOR SIDEW

CORROSION. ALL APPEARS TO BE SHOWING
NFPA.25 (2908) 5.2.1.1_.1 Sprinklers shall not show signs of leakage,; shall be free of corrosion, forei
materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the proper orientation (e 4 an
pendent, or sidewall). .g., upright,
NFPA 25 ( 2008) 5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler shall be replaced that has signs of leakage; is painted, other th
by te sprinkler manufacturer, corroded, damaged, or loaded; or in the improper orie,n tation ’ rthan
vesXIno_INA[] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PAINT? '
YES%NONA[D:I SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS?
ves[_InoDXINA[_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED? IT APP ;

: EARS THAT ON 3% ™
NOT PROPERLY SPACED. 3" AND 5™ FLOOR SPRINKLERS ARE
NFPA 13 (2007) 8.5.1.1 Sprinklers shall be located, s iti ;

: ) paced, and position :

requirements of Section 8.5. ! ’ P ed in accordance with the
ves[XINo[_INA[] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY POSITIONED?

FIRE PUNMP INFORMATION
MANUFACTURER ITT INDUSTRIES
MODEL L7831580

SERIAL NUMBER 05-043208-01-01/QK9744
[ JHorizoNTAL [X] VERTICAL
RATED GPM 500

RATED PSI

RATED RPM 3550

SUCTION FROM STORAGE TANK
FIRE PUMP START PRESSURE

FIRE PUMP STOP PRESSURE
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CONTROLLER
MANUFACTURER METRON
MoDEL M200-40-208.8
SERIAL NUMBER EE-84151

ELECTRIC MOTGR INFORMATION
MANUFACTURER US ELECTRICAL MOTORS
MODEL AD26

SERIAL NUMBER FF40S1XY

JOCKEY FUMP

MANUFACTURER NA

MODEL

SERIAL NUMBER

JOCKEY PUMP START PRESSURE
JOCKEY PUMP STOP PRESSURE

VOLTS LEAD #1 LEAD #2 LEAD #3 AMPS LEAD #1
LE
CHURN 122.3 122.1 122.0 CHURN 54.2 52 AoD #2 SBE l:lD 2
100% 121.5 i21.4 121.2 100% 83.9 82.1. 81E2
150% 150% ) .
FLOW RATE SUCTION DISCHARGE NET PUMP PUMP SPEED NUMBER OF A
CTUA
PRESSURE (PSI) | PRESSURE (PSI) | PRESSURE (PSI) (rRPM) NOZZLES (G'!;;)LOW
FLOW

CHURN [1) 78 78 3585 = 0
100% 0 22 22 3580 500
150% 0 0 0 0 0

ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP CONDITION
ves[XINO[_INAL_] THE PUMP ASSEMBLY APPEARS TO BE IN OPERATING CONDITION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
ves[XINo[_INA[_] ADEQUATE HEAT IN THE PUMP ROOM? G
ves[XINo[_INAL_] PIPING IS FREE FROM LEAKS?
ves[XINo[_INAL_] PIPING APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION?
vesDXINO[_JNAL] PUMP SUCTION AND DISCHARGE VALVES FULLY OPEN?
vesPXINo[ JNA[_] SUCTION LINE PRESSURE GAUGE READING WITHIN AN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?
vesDXINo[_INAL] SYSTEM LINE PRESSURE GAUGE READING WITHIN AN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?
ves[_JnolXINA[_] WET PIT SCREENS UNOBSTRUCTED AND IN PLACE? NO ACCESS. '
NFPA 25 (2008) 8.2.2 The pertinent visual observations specified in the following checklists shall be
performed weekly:

(2) Pump system conditions:

(f) Wet pit suction screens are unobstructed and in place.

vesXINo[[INA[_] CONTROLLER PILOT LIGHT (POWER ON) ILLUMINATED?
ves[_INo[JNARX] TRANSFER SWITCH NORMAL PILOT LIGHT ILLUMINATED?
vesXINO[_INAL] ISOLATING SWITCH IS CLOSED? IT APPEARS THAT IT CAN NOT BE OPEN BECAUSE OF PLUMBING PIPE
NFPA 25 (2008) 8.2.2 The pertinent visual observations specified in the following checklists shall be .
performed weekly:

(3) Electrical system conditions:

(c) Isolating switch is closed - standby (emergency) source.

ves[_JNo[TJNADX] REVERSE PHASE ALARM PILOT LIGHT OFF 0r NORMAL PHASE ROTATION LIGHT ON?
vesXIno[_JNAL] DOES THE AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER START THE PUMP IF SYSTEM DEMAND IS NOT SATISFIED?
vesDXINo[_JNA[_] DOES THE CIRCULATION RELIEF VALVE DISCHARGE WATER PROPERLY? '
ves[XINo[_INAL] DOES THE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE FUNCTION PROPERLY?
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ves[INo[INAX] OIL LEVEL IN VERTICAL SIGHT GLASS WITHIN AN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?

ves[_Ino_InADX] OIL LEVEL IN RIGHT ANGLE GEAR DRIVE IS WITHIN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?

ves[_Ino[_INAX] ANGULAR AND PARALLEL ALIGNMENT OF THE PUMP AND DRIVER APPEAR TO BE OK?

vesIXINo[_JNA[] PACKING GLANDS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION? '

vesXINo[_JNA[] 1S THERE A SLIGHT DISCHARGE FROM THE PACKING GLANDS?

vesDINo[_INAL_] PUMP PERFORMANCE ACCEPTABLE (95% OF PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS LISTED ON NAMEPLATE)?
vesXINo[_JNAL] WAS THE ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP RUN FOR A MINIMUM OF 10 MINUTES? '
vesXIno[_INAL] NO ABNORMALITIES OBSERVED?

~ THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM(S) INSPECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 3 PER ALASKA STATE
STATUTES 13 AAC 50 (APPENDIX K). MINOR DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. REPAIRS ARE TO BE INITIATED WITHIN 30
DAYS. THIS STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

~SPRINKLERS NOT PROPERLY SPACED.

~PIPE THE MAIN DRAIN TO A LOCATION THAT CAN HANDLE FULL FLOW.

~INVESTIGATE THE FIRE PUMP.

D
~ CORRECT THE SITUATION WITH THE PUMP.
~ ADD OR REMOVE HEADS WHERE NECESSARY FCR PROPER SPACING.
~ EITHER PIPE THE AIN DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING CR INSTALL A NEW SUMP PUMP THAT CAN HANDLE
A MAIN DRAIN TEST.
~ ALTHOUGH IT IS OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, IT IS NOTED THAT THERE ARE STANDPIPES
ON THE PROPERTY. THEY ARE REQUIRED PERIODICALLY TO BE INSPECTED AND TESTED.
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ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

pROPERTY NAME: ARCHIVES & RECORDS BUILDING | )
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 141 WILLOUGHBY ~ JUNEAU, AK 998C1 | N
OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA - ADMIN
MAILING ADDRESS: PC Box 110210 ~ JUNEAU, AK 99811 \

CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES \ ,
PHONE NUMBER: {207)465-5683 EMAIL: gareth.jones@alaska gg‘,
DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 21, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: June 7,2012 |

ScOPE OF INSPECTION \
THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE Warer-BASeD Fi
4 NANCE OF WATE -BASED FIRE PrOTECTION SYSTEMS, NFPA 13 S’
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS; ALASKA STATUTES AND IS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURIS|;ICTION THO;EIV DI:ER:',IS
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED (;N AN ANN
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM .

BUILDING 3
vesiInoLINAL] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
YESNODNA[:I NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? '
YESNOEINAEJ SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH, ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?
vesDINo[INAL] NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN'SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? !
yes[_Ino[ INADX] VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?
vesL_INOXXINAL] ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION? NOT ALL AREAS WERE ACCESSIBLE
NFPA 25 (2Q08) 4.1.1‘ Thet Qrpq?rty owner or occupant shall provide ready accessibility to com;.Jonent f
water-based fire protection systeins that.require inspection, testing, or maintenance S0
N/ N/ B DT 5 .
vesIXIno[XINAL] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS? THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING IS FULLY
PROTECTED BY SPRINKKERS, BUT THE RECORSIS STORAGE AREA HAS THE SPRINKLERS VALVED OFF AND IS PROTECTED
BY A HALON SUPPRESBION SYSTEM. THE ESTERIOR CRTHE BUILDING BY THE LOA
: ~ ; DI
PROTECTION. . NG DOCK HAS NO SPRINKLER
NFP% 1: ( ?;7307) t[i A f’)uii[c/)’ing,, where protected by an automatic sprinkler system installation, shall be
provided with sprinklers’in all areas except where specific sections of this sta 1 missi
sprinklers: i dard permit the omission of
£5
BACKFLOW PREVENTER :
vesXINo[_INAL] BAGKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?

P

VJET SYSTEM & L

vesXIno[ JNAL] ADEQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

vesXINO[_INAL] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

YESDNONAD~@§E§’ TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by compari j
a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recal')t/) t cf o
vESDINO[INAL] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? brated or replaced.
vesXINO[_JNA[] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION?

vesXIno[_INA[_] THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING? .

vesL_INoDINAL] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.1.2 Alarm valves and their associated strainers, filters, and restriction orifi

pe inspected internally every 5 years unless tests indicate a greater frequency,in necessary oriices shall
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MAIN DRAIN TEST
OUTLET SIZE 2 STATIC PRESSURE 105 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 80
ves[_Jno[[INADX] ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?

corTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1)
ves(XIno_INA[_] oPEN?

vesDXIno[_INA[] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_INo[_INALX] LUBRICATED?

vesXINOL_INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 16

SIZE 6"

Tvyre BUTTERFLY

SECURED SUPERVISED

CONT::0L VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vesPXIno[_INa[_] OPEN?

ves[XIno[_Inal_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[INAKX] LUBRICATED?

vesDXIno[INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 16

SI1ZE 6"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SUPERVISED

ALARMS §
[XIALARM PANEL ~ MAKE SILENT KNIGHT mopEL 5808 CODE NA ACCOUNT# 770131
o ~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDIAN SECURITY OPERATOR: EMILY
[ JWATER MOTCR GONG

OR
[XELECTRIC BELL/HORN
vesXIno[_INAC] ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesXINO[_INAL] WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY OPENING THE INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE OR BY- ?
ves[XIno[_INAL] WATERFLOW DEVICES ACTIVATE? PASS VALVE?
veS[XINO_INA[_] LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS?
vesXIno[_INAC] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT?
vEsSINOLINAL] ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY?

FIRE DEPARTHENT CONNECTION

YESEKONA% VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

vesXINO[_JNA[) COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOTHLY?
vesDINOL_INAL] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED?

vesDINO[_INAL] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
vesDXINo[_INA[ ] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

vesXIno[_INA[] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

yes[INO[_JNAL] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
vesXIno[_INAL] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?

co3 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
vesDXINo[_INAL] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE?
ves[XIno[_JNAL] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?
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PIPING

ves[XINo[_JNA[T] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?

ves[XIno[INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE?

vesDInoL_INALT] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS?

ves[XIno[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG?

vesXIno[_INA[_] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED? A

yes[_INoDXINA[] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013, vf% »

NFPA 25 (2008) 14.2.1 An inspection of piping and branch line conditions shall be qpnducted every 5

by opening a flushing connection at the end of one main and by removing a sprinkler towa the zlof e
branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organic and morgamc hrf(é 7

SPRINKLERS

vesDXINOL_INA[ ] SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?

vesXINo[_INAC] SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?

vesXIno[ INAL] STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?
ves[_Ino[_INADX] FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YEARS?
YESENOENA% DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS?
ves[_Ino[_INAX] SPRINKLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNM

e o © YEARS? ENTS, CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES, ETC, APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE
vesSINo[_INAL] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO_ HAVE. No FLUID MlssmG? A
ves[_INOL_INAX) IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?
ves[_INO[_INAX] SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO/BE SUBJECT TO RECALL?

vesDXINOLINAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN'GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROMIPHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesDINO[_INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF CORROSION?

vesSXINOL_INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PAINT?
vesXINO[_INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS?
vesXINO[_INA[_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED?

ves[XIno[_INa[] SPRINKLERS APPEQ'%'F@ BE PROPERLY POSITIONED7

~ THE FIRE PRO}Emoy SYSTEM(S) IN PECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 4 PER ALASKA STATE

STATUTES 1 C 50 (i NDIX K THIs STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
NO DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. \*3* '

iy
&

Wmummuﬁ\
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ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

pROPERTY NAME: DIMOND COURTHOUSE

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 123 4™ STREET ~ JUNEAU, AK 99801
OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA - ADMIN
MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 110210 ~ JUNEAU, AK 992811
CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES

PHONE NUMBER: (997)465-5683 EMAIL: gareth.jones@alaska.gov
DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 19, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: JUNE 25, 2012
SCOPE OF INSPECTION

THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 InspecTioN, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYsTems; NFPA 13 Sr,
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS; ALASKA STATUTES AND IS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISI;ICTION TH iy
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED C;N AOSE iy
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM N ANNOAL

BUILDING
vesDINO[_INAL] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?
vesXINo[_JNA[_] NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? '
YES%NONA% SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?
ves[ INo[XINAL] NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? VALV '

. E SEALS W
PENTHOUSE AND 7™ FLOOR CONTROL VALVES. ERE FOUND BROKEN ON THE
NFPA 2(5 )(72_’: 08) A'13'3'f2'2( 2) The purpose of the valve sealing program js as follows:

1 e presence of a seal on a control valve is a deterrent to closin indiscri
ini av - ;
obtaining the proper authority. 9 a valve indiscriminately without
vssgno%m\% VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?
ves[ INoXINAL] ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION? NOT ALL AR
: EA

INSPECTION. S WERE ACCESSIBLE FOR
NFPA 25 (2008) 4.1.1 The property owner or occupant shall provide ready accessibility to components of
water-based fire protection systems that require inspection, testing, or maintenance
vesXINo[_JNAL] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS? '

Bﬁcgl.ﬁ PRl_E:IVEHTER
ves[ JnoXINAL_] BACKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?
? TH

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE TEST, THE RELIEF VALVE FAILED TO OPEN. " BACKTLOW DEVICE PAILED THE
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.6.2.1 All backflow preventers installed in fire 7 iDi

) : . protection system pipin
annually in accordance with the following... A backflow performance test, as reqL};ired bl))/ lt?hegasu/l:lavlé l?e tf?Ste'd
jurisdiction, shall be conducted... 1y having
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WET SYSTEM

vesDXIno[_JNA["] ADEQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

YESENODNA GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_Jno[_INAX] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2014.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by compariso ith
a cabrated auge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrat cf e
ves[XIno[_JNA["] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? SEEertpiaaed.
vesXIno[_INa[_] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION? '

vesDXno[_INa[_] THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING? '

ves[_JNO[INAX] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2014.

NFI"A 25 (2q08) 13.4.1.2 Alarm valves and their associated strainers, filters, and restriction orifi

be inspected internally every 5 years unless tests indicate a greater frequency Iin necessary s Sfad

MAIN DRAIN TEST
OUTLET SIzE 2" STATIC PRESSURE 80 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 0

\/
YESEINODNA ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)? UNALBE TO
PERFORM A MAIN DRAIN TEST. THE FLOOR DRAIN WOULD NOT HANDLE FULL WATER FLOW '
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.3.3.4 A main drain test shall be cond ' '

i ucted any time t j

reopencd ot system riser y he control valve is closed and

CONTROL VALVES { BACKFLOV/ SHUT-OFF #1)
vesDXIno[_Ina[] oPen?

vesDXINo[_INA[_] ACCESSIBLE?

vesDXIno[_INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesDXIno[INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 13

SIZE G"

TYPE CS-Y

SECURED SEALED

CONTRGL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vesDIno[_Ina[ ] open?

vesDXINo[_JNA[C] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXINno[_JNAL] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

SIZE 6™

TYPE GS-Y

SECURED SEALED

CONTROL VALVES (WET SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE) MAIN SHUT-OFF
vesXIno[Jna[ ] oPeN?

vesDIno[_Inal ] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[_JnA[] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_JNAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 18

SIZE 6"

TYPE 0S-Y

SECURED SEALED
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CONTROL VALVES PUMP INLET VALVE
vesXIno[_INa["] oPEN?
ves(XIno[_INA[_] ACCESSIBLE?
ves[_Jno[_INaDX] LUBRICATED?
EE’?’QANgNAE% ;xc:R;IZED? UNABLE TO LOCATE A KEY TO UNLOCK THE VALVE
20 .3.3.1 . .
o e n'{al posrztion. Each control valve shall be operated annually through its full range and returned
NUMBER OF TURNS? ©
SIZE 6"
Tyre BUTTERFLY
SecURED LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES FIRE PUMP BY-PASS VALVE

vesXIno[INa[] oPEN?

vesXIno[_Ina[[] AccessiBLE?

ves[_INno[_INALX] LUBRICATED?

YEﬁDNgNAljo ;XCERSIZED? UNABLE TO LOCATE A KEY TO UNLOCK THE VALVE.

NFPA 25 (20 13.3.3.1 Each .
it nsal posr)tion. control valve shall be operated annually through its full range and returned
NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 6"

Ty BUTTERFLY

SECURED LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES PUMP OUTLET VALVE

vesXIno[_Ina[_] opPEN?

vesXINo[_INA[_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_INo[_INAIX] LUBRICATED?

ves[ INoXINAL] EXCERSIZED? UNABLE TO LOCATE A KEY TO UNLOCK THE VALVE.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.3.3.1 Each co ;
NFPA 22 rr{a/ postgtion. ntrol valve shall be operated annually through its full range and returned
NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 8"

TYyPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES PUMP DOWNSTREAM VALVE

vesBXIno[ INa] oPEN?

vesPXno[INAL] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[INADX] LUBRICATED?

ves[_INODXINAL] EXCERSIZED? UNABLE TO LOCATE A KEY TO UNLOCK THE VALVE.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.3.3.1 Each con .
NFPA 22 ngal posftion. trol valve shall be operated annually through its full range and returned
NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SI1ZE 6"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED LOCKED
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CONTROL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) BASEMENT
ves[XIno[INA[] oPEN?

vesXIno[_INa[_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INARX] LUBRICATED?
ves[XIno[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? §

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

CONTRCL ¥ALVES (ZCNE VALVE) GROUND FLOOR
vesDIno[INa[] opeEN?

ves[XIno[_Ina[_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Jno[_INAlX] LUBRICATED?

vesDINo[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 4"

TYPe BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

CONTROL VALVES (ZOKE VALVE) 1" FLOOR
vesXIno[_Ina[_] open?

vesXIno[_INA[[] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_INo[_JNAX] LUBRICATED?
ves[XIno[_JNA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 6

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

CONTRGL VALVES (ZONE VALVE) 2"° FLOOR
vesXIno[Ina[] oPEN?

ves[XINno[_JNA[] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_INo[_JNAX] LUBRICATED?

vesDIno[_INA[] ExcERsIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 12

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

CONTROL VALVES (ZOMNE VALVE) 3% FLOOR

vesXIno[Inal] open?

vesXINno[_Jna[ ] AcCESSIBLE?

YESENO%NA LUBRICATED?

ves[ JNo[XINA[] EXCERSIZED? UNABLE TO EXCERSIZ )

AND COULD NOT BE CLOSED MORE THAN 2 TURNS. E THE VALVE. IT SEEMED TO BESOUND UP INTERNALLY SOMEHOW
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.3.3.1 Each .

o ngal posgtion. ach control valve shall be operated annually through its full range and returned
NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED
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CON: 2£S (ZONE VALVE) 4™ FLOOR
YEsIZlNO[:INAlj OPEN? )
vesXINo[_INA[C] ACCESsIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INADX] LUBRICATED?
vesXInol_INa[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 4"

TyPe BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

s (ZONE VALVE) 5™ FLOOR
YESENODNAE] OPEN?

vesDXInolIna[] AccEssIBLE?

ves[_Ino[[InaDd LUBRICATED?
vesXIno[Ina[[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 4"

TYPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

c 25 (ZONE VALVE) 6™ FLOOR
vesXINo[_INAL] oPEN?

vesXINo[_Ina[[] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[CJNaDX] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SI1ZE 4"

TvPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

'JiS {(ZONE VALVE) 7™ FLOOR
YES-NODNAD OPEN?

vesXIno[_INa[_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[INaX] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[INAL] ExCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 4"

TvPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

ONTE *1gs (ZONE VALVE) PENTHOUSE
vEslNOEINAl:I OPEN?
ves(XIno[JNA[] AccEsSIBLE?
ves[_Ino[CINAIX] LUBRICATED?
vesDXIno[InAL] EXCERSIZED?
NUMBER OF TURNS? 10
SIze 4"
TYPE BUTTERFLY
SECURED SEALED

Page 5 of 10



ALARMS
[XIALARM PANEL ~ MAKE SIMPLEX MODEL 4100U CODE NA AccounT# 770091
~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDIAN OPERATOR: EMILY

OR
X' WATER MOTOR GONG

OR
XeLECTRIC BELL/HORN
vesIXINOL_INAL] ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesDXIno[_IJNA[_] WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY OPENING THE INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE OR BY-PASS VALVE? THE
INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE ON THE 1°" FLOOR WAS BROKEN AND THE WATERFLOW DEVICE COULD NOT BE TESTED BY
OPENING THE INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE.
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.3.3 The testing of waterflow alarms on wet pipe systems shall be accomplished by
opening the inspector's test connection.
ves[XIno[[Ina[_] WATERFLOW DEVICES ACTIVATE?
vESEINOIXINAL] LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS? ALARMS SOUND ON THE INSIDE OF THE BUILDING
ONLY. THE PENTHOUSE & 7™ FLOOR FLOW SWITCHES DID NOT SEND ALARM SIGNALS TO THE ALARM PANEL WHEN
WATERFLOW OCCURRED.
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.6 (Commentary) The purpose of the waterflow alarm test is to verify that the local
and any remote alarm signals operate properly.
ves[ Ino[XINA[_] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT? TAMPER SWITCHES ARE PRESENT ON MOST OF THE CONTROL
VALVES BUT THEY ARE NOT WIRED TO THE ALARM PANEL.
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.3.3.5.2 A distinctive signal shall indicate movement from the valve’s normal position
during either the first two revolutions of a hand wheel or when the stem of the valve has moved one-fifth of
the distance from its normal position.

YESDNO&NAD ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY? THERE WERE 109 TROUBLE SIGNALS PRESENT
ON THE PANEL UPON ARRIVAL. NO ALARMS SIGNALS WERE RECEIVED BY THE ALARM RECEIVING FACILITY EVEN THOUGH
ALARMS SHOWED UP ON THE ALARM PANEL. THE PENTHOUSE & 7"" FLOOR FLOW SWITCHES DID NOT SEND ALARM
SIGNALS TO THE ALARM PANEL WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURED.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.6 ( Commentary) The purpose of the waterflow alarm test is to verify that the local
and any remote alarm signals operate properly.

INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (2009) 903.4 All valves controlling the water supply for automatic sprinkler
systems, pumps, tanks, water levels and temperatures, critical air pressures and water-flow switches on all
sprinkler systems shall be electrically supervised by a listed fire alarm control unit.

INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (2009) 903.4.1 Alarm ,supervisory and trouble signals shall be distinctly
different and shall be automatically transmitted to an approved supervising station or, when approved by the
fire code official, shall sound an audible signal at a constantly attended location.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

vesXIno[CINA[] VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

yesDINO[INA[] COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOTHLY?
vesDIno[_INA[] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED?
vesXIno[_INA[] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
vesXIno[_INA[_] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

vesXINOL_INAL] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

vesXINOL_INA[_] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
vesXIno[_INnA[] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?

CBJ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
vESDINOIXINAL] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE? THERE ARE NO LOCKING PLUGS IN PLACE ON THE STANDPIPE FIRE
DEPT. CONNECTIONS. -
CBJ TITLE 19-10.903.3.7 The location of fire department connections shall be appr ]

) b ; oved by the fire c
official and equip ped with approved locking caps. = g Eeode

E

3% Dept Copmpet

LB :
nol[ _INA[_] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?

YES

PIPING
ves[XINo[JNAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?

vesIXINo[_INAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE?

ves[XINo[_INAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS?

vesDINo[INAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG?

vesXIno[INAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED?

vesL_ INo[_INADX] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2014.

NFPA 25 (2008) 14.2.1 An inspection of piping and branch line conditions shall be conducted every 5 years
by opening a flushing connection at the end of one main and by removing a sprinkler toward the end of one
branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organic and inorganic material.
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SPRINKLERS

ves[XINO[_JNA[_] SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?

ves[XINo[_INA[] SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?

YES|Z|N0|:]NA STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?

YESDNONA FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YEARS?

ves[_INo[XINA[] DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS? IT APPEARS THAT THE DRY

SPRINKLERS ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LONGER THAN 10 YEARS

NFPA 25 (1"008) 5.3.1.1.1.5 Dry sprinklers that have been in service for 10 years shall be replaced, or

representative samples shall be tested. They shall be retested at 10-year intervals '

I::E:2F5N¢DR§ZR;$KLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNMENTS, CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES, ETC. APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE
EARS? IT APPEARS THAT THE SPRINKLERS ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE B

sl e vl UILDING HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.1:1.2 Where spr{‘nklers are subjected to harsh environments, including corrosive

atmosphere:s and corrosive water supplies, on a 5-year basis, sprinklers shall either be replaced or

representative sprinkler samples shall be tested.

ves[XINO[_INA[_] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE NO FLUID MISSING?

ves[_INo[LINA[X] IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?

ves[_JNO[_INADX] SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO BE SUBJECT TO RECALL? .

YES%NO%NAB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?

YESL_INOLXINAL | SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF CORROSION? IT APPEARS THAT THE '

it g EXTERIOR SPRINKLERS ARE

NFPA 25 (2(?08) 5.2.1.1:1 Sprinklers shall not show signs of leakage; shall be free of corrosion foreign

materials, palpt, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the proper orientation (e.g., upri ,ht

pendent, or sidewall). e PTG

gFPA 25 (2/308) 5.2}1.1.2 Any sprinkler shall be replaced that has signs of leakage; is painted, other than

. H H o ’
o the sprinkler manu acturer, od, damaged, or loaded; or in the improper orientation.

LY

ves[_InoDXINAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PAI
NT? IT
IN THE STAIRWELL HAS BEEN PAINTED. APPEARS THAT A SPRINKLER
NFPA '25 (2(?08) 5.2.1.171 Sprinklers shall not show signs of leakage; shall be free of corrosion, foreign
materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the proper orientation (e.q., upri e
pendent, or sidewall). -g., uprigng,
NFPA 25 ( 2008) 5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler shall be replaced that has signs of leakage; is painted, other than
by the sprinkler manufacturer, corroded, damaged, or loaded; or in the improper orientation.
ves[XINO[JNAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS? '
N/ H
ves[_INo[XINAL ] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED? 2"° FLOCR IN COURTROOM IT APPEARS TO HAVE
SPRINKLER HEADS NOT PROPERLY SPACED. 4™ FLOOR ROOM 450 APPEARS TO HAVE SPRINKLERS NOT PROPERLY
SPACED. 5" FLOOR IT APPEARS IN SEVERAL AREAS THAT THE SPRINKLER HEADS ARE NOT PROPERLY SPACED. 6"
FLOOR IT APPEARS THAT IN SEVERAL OFFICES AND BY THE ELEVATOR THE SPRINKLER .
HEAD
SPACED. S ARE NOT PROPERLY
NFPA 13 (2007) 8.5.1.1 Sprinklers shall be located, spaced, and iti i
. ] ’ positioned in ac 1
requirements of Section 8.5. ! cordance with the
vesDXINO[_INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY POSITIONED?
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FIRE PUMP INFORMATION
MANUFACTURER AURCRA PUMP
MODEL 4748I-11

SERIAL NUMBER 73-81621
XIHoRr1zoNTAL [] VERTICAL
RATED GPM 500

RATED PSI

RATED RPM £770

SUCTION FROM PUBLIC MAIN
FIRE PUMP START PRESSURE
FIRE PUMP STOP PRESSURE

CONTROLLER

MANUFACTURER CLARK

MODEL BUL

SERIAL NUMBER 387297-2-1

ELECTRIC MOTOR INFORMATION
MANUFACTURER 1S ELECTRIC MOTORS
MODEL A

SERIAL NUMBER R-3591-00-305

JGCKEY PUMP
MANUFACTURER NA

MODEL

SERIAL NUMBER

JOCKEY PUMP START PRESSURE
JOCKEY PUMP STOP PRESSURE

ELECTRIC MOTOR PERFORIZANCE

VOLTS LEAD #1 LEAD #2 LEAD #3 AMPS LEAD #1 LEAD #2 LEAD #3
CHURN CHURN
100% 100%
150% 150%
FLOW RATE SUCTION DISCHARGE NET PUMP PUMP SPEED
NUMBER OF ACTUAL FLOW
PRESSURE (PSI) | PRESSURE (PSI) | PRESSURE (PSI) (RPM) NOZZLES (GPM) °
FLOWED
CHURN
100%
150%

ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP CONDITION

vesDXINODINAL] THE PUMP ASSEMBLY APPEARS TO BE IN OPERATING CONDITION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE? 1T
APPEARS THAT THE FLOW METER IS INOPERABLE AND THE FLOW TESTS COULD NOT BE CONDUCTED. '

NFPA 25 (2008) 8.2.1 The purpose of inspection shall be to verify that the pump assembly appears to be i
operating condition and is free from physical damage. ppears o He in
vesEINo[_JNA[] ADEQUATE HEAT IN THE PUMP ROOM?

vesDXINO_INAL] PIPING IS FREE FROM LEAKS?

ves(XINo[_INAL] PIPING APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION?

vesEXIno[_INA[] PUMP SUCTION AND DISCHARGE VALVES FULLY OPEN?

vesXINo[_INA[] SUCTION LINE PRESSURE GAUGE READING WITHIN AN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?

vesDINO[_JNA[] SYSTEM LINE PRESSURE GAUGE READING WITHIN AN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?

ves[_INo[_INADX] WET PIT SCREENS UNOBSTRUCTED AND IN PLACE? '

vesPXINo[_INA[] CONTROLLER PILOT LIGHT (POWER ON) ILLUMINATED?
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ves[_Ino[_INADX] TRANSFER SWITCH NORMAL PILOT LIGHT ILLUMINATED?

vesXINo[_INA[] ISOLATING SWITCH IS CLOSED?

ves[_JNo[_JNADX] REVERSE PHASE ALARM PILOT LIGHT OFF oR NORMAL PHASE ROTATION LIGHT ON?

vesXIno[_JNA[ ] DOES THE AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER START THE PUMP IF SYSTEM DEMAND IS NOT SATISFIED?
vesXINno[_INA[] DOES THE CIRCULATION RELIEF VALVE DISCHARGE WATER PROPERLY? '
vesXIno[[INA[] DOES THE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE FUNCTION PROPERLY?

ves[_INno[_INA[X] OIL LEVEL IN VERTICAL SIGHT GLASS WITHIN AN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?

ves[_Ino[_JNADX] OIL LEVEL IN RIGHT ANGLE GEAR DRIVE IS WITHIN ACCEPTABLE RANGE?

ves[_INOIXINA[_] ANGULAR AND PARALLEL ALIGNMENT OF THE PUMP AND DRIVER APPEAR TO BE OK? THERE IS NO ACCESS TO
THE COUPLING.

NFPA 25 (2008) 8.3.4.4 Parallel and angular alignment of the pump and driver shall be checked during the
annual test. Any misalignment shall be corrected.

vesXINo[_INA[] PACKING GLANDS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION?

vesIXINO[_JNA[] 1S THERE A SLIGHT DISCHARGE FROM THE PACKING GLANDS?

vesDXIno[_INA[] PuMP PERFORMANCE ACCEPTABLE (95% OF PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS LISTED ON NAMEPLATE)?
vesDno[_INa[_] WAS THE ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP RUN FOR A MINIMUM OF 10 MINUTES? '
ves[_JnolXINA[_] NO ABNORMALITIES OBSERVED? UNABLE TO PERFORM TEST AS THE FLOW METER IS INOPERABLE.

NFPA 25 (2008) 8.4.1 Any abnormality observed during inspection or testing shall be reported promptly to
the person responsible for correcting the abnormality.

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS
~ THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM(S) INSPECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 1 PER ALASKA STATE
STATUTES 13 AAC 50 (APPENDIX K). MAJOR DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. REPAIRS ARE TO BE INITIATED
IMMEDIATELY. THIS STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
~ NOT ALL OF THE WATERFLOW DEVICES SEND AN ALARM SIGNAL TO THE ALARM PANEL,
~ THE TAMPER SWITCHES ON THE CONTROL VALVES ARE NOT WIRED TO THE ALARM PANEL.
~ THE ALARM RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVED NO FIRE ALARMS DURING WHEN THE INSPECTION AND TESTING
WAS CONDUCTED EVEN THOUGH FIRE ALARM SIGNALS WERE RECEIVED AT THE ALARM PANEL.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

~ REPAIR AND RETEST THE FAILED BACKFLOW DEVICE.

~ ROUTE THE MA TN DRAIN PIPING TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SO THAT THE ANNUAL MAIN DRAIN TEST CAN BE
CONDUCTED PROPERLY. ALSO, IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY, WATER CAN BE QUICKLY DRAINED FROM THE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND DIVERTED TO A SAFE LOCATION TG PREVENT POSSIBLE PROPERTY DAMAGE.

~ PROVIDE EASILY ACCESSIBLE KEYS FOR THE LOCKS ON THE CONTROL VALVES SO THAT THEY CAN BE EXERCISED.

~ REPAIR OR REPLACE THE FAULTY CONTROL VALVE ON TKE 3"° FLOOR.

~ CORRECT THE SITUATION WITH THE ALARMS SO THAT SUPERVISORY SIGNALS ARE SENT TO THE ALARM PANEL AND
ALL WATERFLOW SIGNALS ARE SENT TO THE ALARM PANEL.

~v CORRECT THE SITUATION WITH THE ALARMS SO THAT ALL SIGNALS SENT TO THE ALARM PANEL ARE RECEIVED
PROPERLY BY THE ALARM RECEIVING FACILITY.

~ PROVIDE APPROVED LOCKING FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION PLUGS FOR THE STANDPIPE PIPING.

~ REPLACE ANY CORRODED SPRINKLERS, DRY STYLE SPRINKLERS THAT ARE MORE THAN 10 YEARS OLD OR SPRINKLERS
IN HARSH ENVIRONMENTS THAT ARE MORE THAN 5 YEARS OLD.

~ REPLACE THE FLOW METER ON THE FIRE PUMP BY-PASS PIPING SO THAT THE FIRE PUMP CAN BE TESTED PROPERLY.
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ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION,; TESTING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

PROPERTY NAME: STATE OFFICE BUILDING

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 333 WILLOUGHBY ~ JUNEAU, AK 29801
OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER: STATE OF ALASKA - ADMIN
MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 110210 ~ JUNEAU, AK 99811
CONTACT PERSON: GARETH JONES

PHONE NUMBER: (907)465-5683 EMAIL: garetn.jones@aiaska.gov
DATE OF INSPECTION: JUNE 18, 2013 DATE OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION: JUNE 11, 2012
ScOPE OF INSPECTION

THIS INSPECTION IS BASED ON NFPA 25 INSPECTION, TESTING, AND MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, NFPA 13 Sranoa
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS; ALASKA STATUTES AND 1S APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISISICI’ION THOSE IT:::S
IN NFPA 25 REQUIRING INSPECTION FREQUENCIES DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY, QUARTERLY, OR SEMI-ANNUALLY ARE CONDUCTED (;N AN ANNUAL
BASIS. THIS INSPECTION IS NOT AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

BUILDILG

yesSXINOLINA[] NO BUILDING OR SPRINKLER SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION?

yesXINo[_JNAL] NO ALARMS OR SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? '

vesIXINOL_INAL] SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN SERVICE WITH ALL VALVES IN THE CORRECT POSITION?

yes[_JNoL_JNAIX] NO VALVE SEALS BROKEN SINCE THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION? '

vesL_INOLINAX] VALVE INFORMATION SIGNS POSTED AT THE SYSTEM RISER?

ves[XINo[ JNAL] ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION?

ves_INODINAL] BUILDING APPEARS TO BE FULLY PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS? THIS BUILDING IS ONLY PARTIALLY
PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS. IN THE SPRINKLERED PORTION OF THE BUILDING, THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF
THE P1 PARKING GARAGE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY SPRINKLERS BECAUSE THE PIPE IS DISCONNECTED. THE ENTIRE
P4 PARKING AREA HAS NO WATER SUPPLY TO THAT PORTION OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

NFPA 13 (2007) 4.1 A building, where protected by an automatic sprinkler system installation, shall be
provilc:;ed with sprinklers in all areas except where specific sections of this standard permit the Oll’nission of
sprinklers.

BACKFLOW PREVENTER
vesXINOL_INAL] BACKFLOW DEVICE PASSES THE ANNUAL BACKFLOW PERFORMANCE TEST?

VET SYSTEM

vesDINO[_INAL] ADEQUATE HEAT FOR WET PIPE SYSTEMS?

vesDXINO[_JNAL] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_INoDXINAL] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with
a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced
vesIXINO[INAL] ALARM VALVES AND CHECK VALVES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? pesed
vesDXINo[_INAL] ALL VALVES IN THE APPROPRIATE OPEN OR CLOSED POSITION?

vesIXINo[ JNALJ THE RETARDING CHAMBER OR ALARM DRAINS NOT LEAKING?

vEsL_INODINAL] VALVES INSPECTED INTERNALLY IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.1.2 Alarm valves and their associated strainers, filters, and restriction orifices shall
be inspected internally every 5 years unless tests indicate a greater frequency in necessary.
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MAIN DRAIN TEST
OUTLET SIZE 2" STATIC PRESSURE 66 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 60
ves[XINo[_INA[_] ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?

DRY SYSTEM 7™ FLOOR
B —— ***IMPORTANT NOTE FOR DRY SYSTEMS***
ER’'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN THIS SPRINKLER SYST!
! E
CONDITION AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE HEAT FOR THE SPRINKLER RISER TO PREVENT PO'S‘ISII'::EI;%YEEZE
UP AND IMPAIRMENT AT ALL TIMES. IT IS THE PROPERTY OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KNOW THE
LOCATICN OF ALL AUXILIARY DRAINS AKD INFORM THE INSPECTOR OF THEIR LOCATIONS.

vesiXINOLINA[] VALVE ENCLOSURE APPEARS TO BE MAINTAINED AT 40°F OR ABOVE?

vEsDINOL INAL] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves] INODJINAL] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 201.3.

MFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with

a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or repl

vesXINo[ INAL] DRY VALVE APPEARS TO BE FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? fEnased:

vESDAINOL_INAL] TRIM VALVES IN THEIR NORMAL OPEN OR CLOSED POSITIONS?

vesIXINo[_JNAL] INTERMEDIATE CHAMBER NOT LEAKING?

vesIXINOL_INAL] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE PASSES AN INTERNAL INSPECTION?

vesDINO[_INAL] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE CLEANED?

vesXINo[_JNAL] PRIMING WATER LEVEL CORRECT?

vespINO[_INAL] LOW AIR PRESSURE ALARM FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vespINo[ INAL] QUICK OPENING DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vesDXINo[_INAL] AIR MAINTENACE DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vesL_INODXINAL] DRY SYSTEM TESTED FOR AIR LEAKAGE IN THE LAST 3 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFEPA 25 (2008) 13.4.4.2.9 Dry pipe systems shall be test i ]

one of the following test methods: g B ClGesly (s years forsir ieakags; (S
(1) A pressure test at 40 psi for two hours. The system shall be permitted to lose up to 3 psi (0.2
bar) during the duration of the test. Air leaks shall be addressed if the system loses more tha 3 ]
(0.2 bar) during the test. S
(2) With the system at normal system pressure, shut off the air source (compressor or shop air) for 4
hours. If the low air pressure alarm’ goes off within this period, the air leaks shall be addressed.

vesDINOL INAL] DRY SYSTEM PIPING BEING MAINTAINED IN A DRY CONDITON? '

DRY VALVE TRIP TEST 7" FLCOR

DRY VALVE SIZE 6" MAKE RELIABLE MopDEL C2

DRY VALVE YEAR 1973 SERIAL NUMBER 24350

vesIXINO[INAL] QUICK OPENING DEVICE MAKE RELIABLE MODEL B-1

YESDNOENAEI PARTIAL TRIP TEST? SYSTEM DID NOT TRIP WHEN INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE WAS OPENED. WHEN THE
INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE WAS OPENED THERE WAS VERY LITTLE AIR PRESSURE LOSS, IT APPEARS THAT ';'HERE 1S SOME
SORT OF OBSTRUCTION IN THE INSPECTOR'S TEST PIPING OR DISCHARGE ORFICE. THE BY-PASS LINE WAS USED TO )
DETERMINE IF AN ALARM YOULD SOUND.

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.4.2.2.3 During those years when full flow testing in accordance with 13.4.4.2.2.2 i
not required, each dry pipe ive shall be trip tested with the control valve partially open. is
WATER PRESSURE 66  AIR PRESSURE 47 TRIPPRESSUREQ  TRIPTIME: O .

yes[_INo[INAIX] FULL TRIP TEST (REQUIRED EVERY 3 YEARS)? DUE IN 2015.

DELIVERY TIME AT INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE: NA

MAIN DRAIN TEST 7™ FLOOR
OUTLET sizé 2" STATIC PRESSURE 60 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 59
YEsNoDNAD ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?
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DRY SYSTEM AUXILIARY DRAIN VALVES 7™ FLOOR

LOCATION SIZE VALVE TYPE
AUX DRAIN (LOW PRESSURE RM) RM 710 1/2" globe valve
AUX DRAIN (COLDWATER RM) RM 710 172" globe vaive
INSPECTORS TEST (COLDWATER RM) RM 710 1/2" globe valve
DRY SYSTEM PARKING NORTH

s N *¥*IMPORTANT NOTE FOR DRY SYSTEMS***
E TY OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM I
{E P L N A DRY
CONDITION AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE HEAT FOR THE SPRINKLER RISER TO PREVENT POSSIBLE Fl;EEZE
UP AND IMPAIRMENT AT ALL TIMES. IT IS THE PROPERTY OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KNOW THE
LOCATION OF ALL AUXILIARY DRAINS AND INFORM THE INSPECTCR OF THEIR LOCATIONS.

YESNODNAD VALVE ENCLOSURE APPEARS TO BE MAINTAINED AT 40°F OR ABOVE?

vesXINOLINA[] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[_INoDXINAL] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with

a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced

vesPIno[INAL] DRY VALVE APPEARS TO BE FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? placed:

veEsEINOL_INAL ] TRIM VALVES IN THEIR NORMAL OPEN OR CLOSED POSITIONS?

vesXINo[JNA[] INTERMEDIATE CHAMBER NOT LEAKING?

yesEINO[JNAL] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE PASSES AN INTERNAL INSPECTION?

vESDXINO[_JNA[_] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE CLEANED?

ves[_INOL_INA[X] PRIMING WATER LEVEL CORRECT?

vesXINOINAL] LOW AIR PRESSURE ALARM FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

ves[_INo[ JNABK] Quick OPENING DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vesXINO[INA[] AIR MAINTENACE DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

ves_INoDXINAL] DRY SYSTEM TESTED FOR AIR LEAKAGE IN THE LAST 3 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.4.2.9 Dry pipe systems shall be tested once evi j i

one of the following test methods: 5 ery three years for air leakage, using
(1) A pressure test at 40 psi for two hours. The system shall be permitted to lose up to 3 psi (0.2
bar) during the duration of the test. Air leaks shall be addressed if the system loses more than 3 Si
(0.2 bar) during the test. 8
(2) With the system at normal system pressure, shut off the air source (compressor or shop air) for 4
hours. If the low air pressure alarm goes off within this period, the air leaks shall be addressed

vesSINO[INAL] DRY SYSTEM PIPING BEING MAINTAINED IN A DRY CONDITON? '

DRY VALVE TRIP TEST PARKING NORTH

DRY VALVE SIZE 4" MAKE WICTAULIS MODEL §/756

DRY VALVE YEAR 2004 SERIAL NUMBER

ves[INo[ INAIX] QUICK OPENING DEVICE MAKE MODEL

ves[XINO[ JNAL] PARTIAL TRIP TEST?

WATER PRESSURE 125  AIR PRESSURE 40  TRIP PRESSURE 11  TRIP TIME: 35
yes[ Ino[INalX] FuLL TRIP TEST (REQUIRED EVERY 3 YEARS)? DUE IN 2615.
DELIVERY TIME AT INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE: NA

MMAIN DRAIN TEST PARKING NORTH
OUTLET SIZE 2" STATIC PRESSURE 95 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 8C
vEsSINO[INAL] ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?
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DRY SYSTEM AUXILIARY DRAIN VALVES PARKING NORTH

LOCATION SIZE VALVE TYPE
4 AUX DRAINS 1" drum drip assembly
INSPECTORS TEST (NORTH WALL) /2" ball valve

DRY SYSTEM PARKING SOUTH
T IS THE PROPERTY OW ***IMPORTANT NOTE FOR DRY SYSTEMS***
I E NER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN A D
' RY
CONDITION AND TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE HEAT FOR THE SPRINKLER RISER TO PREVENT POSSIBLE FREEZE
UP AND IMPAIRMENT AT ALL TIMES. IT IS Trif PROPERTY OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KNOW THE
LOCATION OF ALL AUXILIARY DRAINS AND INFORM THE INSPECTOR OF THEIR LOCATICNS.

vesXINo[_INA[C] VALVE ENCLOSURE APPEARS TO BE MAINTAINED AT 40°F OR ABOVE?

vEsDINO[_INA[_] GAUGES INDICATE NORMAL SUPPLY WATER PRESSURE?

ves[ INo[XINAL] GAUGES TESTED OR REPLACED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013.

NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.2 Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested every 5 years by comparison with

a calibrated gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced

yesXINo[ INAL] DRY VALVE APPEARS TO BE FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE? P '

vesIXINO[_INAL] TRIM VALVES IN THEIR NORMAL OPEN OR CLOSED POSITIONS?

vesDINo[ INA[] INTERMEDIATE CHAMBER NOT LEAKING?

vesDXINo[_INA[] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE PASSES AN INTERNAL INSPECTION?

ves[XINo[ JNAL] INTERIOR OF THE DRY VALVE CLEANED?

ves[ N0 INA[X] PRIMING WATER LEVEL CORRECT?

vEsDXINO[_INAL_] LOW AIR PRESSURE ALARM FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

YESDNODNA Quick OPENING DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vesDINOL INAL] AIR MAINTENACE DEVICE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY?

vesL INODXINAL] DRY SYSTEM TESTED FOR AIR LEAKAGE IN THE LAST 3 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 13.4.4.2.9 Dry pipe systems shall be tested once every three years for air leakage, usin

one of the following test methods: 7 g
(1) A pressure test at 40 psi for two hours. The system shall be permitted to lose up to 3 psi (0.2
bar) during the duration of the test. Air leaks shall be addressed if the system loses more than 3 psi
(0.2 bar) during the test.
(2) With the system at normal system pressure, shut off the air source (compressor or shop air) for 4
hours. If the low air pressure alarm goes off within this period, the air leaks shall be addressed

ves[XIno[ JNAL] DRY SYSTEM PIPING BEING MAINTAINED IN A DRY CONDITON? ’

DRY VALVE TRIP TEST PARKING SOUTH

DRY VALVE SIZE 6" MAKE TYCO MODEL DPV-1

DRY VALVE YEAR SERIAL NUMBER 272892

ves[ INo[INARX] QUICK OPENING DEVICE MAKE MODEL

vesPINno[ INA[] PARTIAL TRIP TEST?

WATER PRESSURE 95  AIR PRESSURE 41  TRIP PRESSURE i2 TRIPTIME: 47
vesl_INOCINADX] FULL TRIP TEST (REQUIRED EVERY 3 YEARS)? DUE IN 2015.
DELIVERY TIME AT INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE: NA

MAIN DRAIN TEST PARKING SOUTH
OUTLET SIZE 2" STATIC PRESSURE ©5 RESIDUAL PRESSURE 90
YESNODNAD ARE RESULTS SIMILAR TO PREVIOUS TESTS (WITHIN 10% OF THE HISTORICAL RECORD)?
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DRY SYSTEM AUXILIARY DRAIN VALVES PARKING SOUTH

LOCATION SIZE
AUX DRAIN BY DIVIDING DOOR 1"
3 AUX DRAINS IN ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT RM 1/2"
AUX DRAIN IN ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT RM 1"
AUX DRAIN BY SOUTH GARAGE DOOR 10
INSPECTORS TEST BY SOUTH GARAGE DOOR 1/2"

CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1)
vesDIno[_Ina[] open?

vesDXIno[_InalC] AccessiBLE?

vesXINo[_INA[] LUBRICATED?

vesPXINno[CINA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 26

sIze 8"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED LOCKED

COHTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2)
vesDno[_Ina[ ] opPEN?

vesDXINo[_INA[] ACCESSIBLE?

vesDXIno[_INA[] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 26

s1ze 8"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED LOCKED

COTTROL VALVES (DRY SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE) 7™ FLOOK
vesXIno[_INa[] oPen?

vesXIno[JNA[ ] AccessIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INADX] LUBRICATED?

vesXINo[CJNA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

Si1ze 6"

TYyPE BUTTERFLY

SECURED LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES (WET SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE) 7™ FLOOR
ves[XIno[INA[] opEN?

vesPXIno[ JNAL_] ACCESSIBLE?

ves[_Ino[_INADX] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_INA[] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 9

SIZE 8"

TyPe BUTTERFLY

SECURED LOCKED

VALVE TYPE
drum drip assembly
globe valve
drum drip assembly
drum drip assembly
globe valve
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CONTROL vALVES { BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #

L INAL] OPEN? 1} NORTH PARKING
vesXIno[_INA[] ACCESSIBLE?

vesDXINo[_INA[] LUBRICATED?

vesDXIno[_INA[] Excersizep?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 14

SIZE 4"

TYPE OS-Y

SECURED LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2) NORTH PARKING
vesXIno[_INa[ ] oPEN?

vesXINO[_INA[_] ACCESSIBLE?

vesXIno[ INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesXIno[_INa[] ExcERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 14

SIZE 4"

TYPE OS-Y

secUurReD LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES (DRY SYSTEM CONTROL VALVE) NORTH PARKING

vesXInolIna[_] opeN?
vesDXIno[ INALJ AcCESSIBLE?
vesBXIno[ INal] LuBrICATED?
ves[XINo[ INAL] EXCERSIZED?
NUMBER OF TURNS? 16

S1ZE 4"

Tvre BUTTERFLY

SECURED SEALED

CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #1) SOUTH PARKING
ves[XIno[INaL] oPeN?

vesXIno[ INAL] AccesSIBLE?

ves[XINo[ INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesDXINo[_INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 21

SIZE 6"

TYPE OS-Y

secURED LOCKED

CONTROL VALVES (BACKFLOW SHUT-OFF #2) SOUTH PARKING
vesPInoL INAL] oPEN?

vesXIno INAL] ACCESSIBLE?

vesEXINO[_INAL] LUBRICATED?

vesDXINo[_INAL] EXCERSIZED?

NUMBER OF TURNS? 21

SI1ZE 6"

TYPE GS-Y

SECURED LOCKED
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ALARMS
[XIALARM PANEL ~ MAKE SIMPLEX MODEL 4100U CODE NA ACCOUNT# 770138
o ~ ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY: GUARDIAN SECURITY OPERATOR: OPERATOR
XIWATER MCTOR GONG
OR
[KELECTRIC BELL/HGRN
vesXIno[_IJNA[C] ALARM DEVICES FREE OF PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
YESNONAD WATERFLOW DEVICES TESTED BY OPENING THE INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE OR BY-PASS VALVE?
vesDXINoDINAL ] WATERFLOW DEVICES ACTIVATE? ALL DEVICES ACTIVATED EXCEPT FOR THE SOUTH PARKING GARAGE.
WHEN THE DRY VALVE WAS TRIPPED NO ALARM SOUNDED FOR THE SOUTH PARKING SYSTEM, ALSQ, WHEN THE BY-PASS
VALVE WAS USED TO SEND AN ALARM SIGNAL, NO ALARM WAS SOUNDED. ©
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.6 (Commentary) The purpose of the waterflow alarm test i j
h s to ver
and any remote alarm signals operate properly. SRQthat the local
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.3.3 The testing of waterflow alarms on wet pipe systems shall be 1]
) . a
opening the inspector’s test connection. 4 ccompliegied by
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.6.1 Mechanical waterflow devices, including but not limited to
7 wat
shall be tested quarterly. ECORIeRG
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.6.2 Vane-type and pressure switch-type waterflow devices shall be tested
semiannually. '
ves[XIno[_INAL_] LOCAL ALARMS SOUND WHEN WATERFLOW OCCURS? ALL ALARMS SOUNDED EXCEPT FOR THE SOUTH
PARKING GARAGE.
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.6 (Commentary) The purpose of the waterflow alarm test is to verify that the local
and any remote alarm signals operate properly.
vesXno[ JNA[] TAMPER SWITCHES INDICATE MOVEMENT?
vesXINoDINAL] ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVES SIGNALS PROPERLY? ALARM-RECEIVING FACILITY RECEIVED ALL
SIGNALS EXCEPT FOR THE SOUTH PARKING GARAGE.
NFPA 25 (2008) 13.2.§ (Commentary) The purpose of the waterflow alarm test is to verify that the local
and any remote alarm signals operate properly.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

ves[XINo[_JNA[] VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE?

vesXINOL_INA[] COUPLINGS/SWIVELS NOT DAMAGED AND ROTATE SMOOT' wr?
vesSIno[ JNAL] PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE AND UNDAMAGED?

yesDINo[_JNA[_] GASKETS IN PLACE AND IN GOOD CONDITION?
vesDXINo[INAL] IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN PLACE?

vesDINo[_JNA[] CHECK VALVE NOT LEAKING?

vesIXINO[_JNAL] AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?
yesPINOLINAL] CLAPPERS IN PLACE AND OPERATING PROPERLY?

C3 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STATUTES
vespINo[_INAL] LOCKING PLUGS OR CAPS IN PLACE?
ves[XINO[_INAL] APPROVED REFLECTIVE SIGNAGE IN PLACE?

PIPING

ves[XINo[_JNAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH NO EXTERNAL CORROSION?

vesXIno[_JnA[_] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM LEAKS AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE?

vesDINo[_INAL] PIPE APPEARS TO BE FREE FROM EXTERNAL LOADS?

vesXINno[_INALJ PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY HUNG?

vesPIno[_INA[] PIPE APPEARS TO BE PROPERLY BRACED?

ves[_INO[XINAL_] INTERNAL INSPECTION CONDUCTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS? DUE IN 2013,

NFPA 25 (2008) 14.2.1 An inspection of piping and branch line conditions shall be conducted every 5 years
by opening a flushing connection at the end of one main and by removing a sprinkler toward the end of one
branch line for the purpose of inspecting for the presence of foreign organic and inorganic material.
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SPRINXLERS
vesDINo[ INA[] SUPPLY OF SPARE SPRINKLERS AND SPRINKLER WRENCH?
\/
vesXIno[_INA[C] SPRINKLERS IN SERVICE APPEAR TO BE DATED 1920 OR LATER?
vesDINO[_JNA[C] STANDARD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 50 YEARS?
YESEINOEINA FAST RESPONSE SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 20 YEARS?
YESI:INONA DRY SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE LESS THAN 10 YEARS?
YESDNOSNAD SI;RINKLERS IN HARSH ENVIORNMENTS, CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES, ETC. APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN IN SERVICE
LESS THAN 5 YEARS? APPEARS THAT THE EXTERIOR SPRINKLERS IN THE PARKING AR
EA H
o igedvn AVE BEEN IN SERVICE LONGER
NFPA 25 (2008) 5.3.1:1.2 Where spr{'nklers are subjected to harsh environments, including corrosive
atmosphere; and corrosive water supplies, on a 5-year basis, sprinklers shall either be replaced or
representative sprinkler samples shall be tested.
ves[_JNo[JNADS] GLASS BULB SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO HAVE NO FLUID MISSING?
ves[_IJNo[ JNADX] IF SPRINKLERS HAVE BEEN REPLACED, DO THEY APPEAR TO BE THE PROPER TYPE?
ves[_INo[_INADX] SPRINKLERS DO NOT APPEAR TO BE SUBJECT TO RECALL?
N/
YESNONAD SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE IN GOOD CONDTION AND FREE FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE?
vesL_INo[XINA[] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF CORROSION? SPRINKLERS IN PARKING GARAGE APPEAR TO BE
SHOWING CORROSION.
NFIt’A ‘215 (ZQOtS) 5(.12. g.l..t ISgrinklers shall not show signs of leakage; shall be free of corrosion, foreign
materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the proper orientati o
‘ ation (e.g.
pendent, or sidewall). i e
NFPA 25 ( 2008) 5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler shall be replaced that has signs of leakage; is painted, other than
by the sprinkler manufacturer, corroded, damaged, or loaded; or in the improper orientation ’
ves[XINO[ INAL] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS INCLUDING PAINT? '
N/
ves[_JNO[XINAL_] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRAY PATTERNS? R3 ROOM AND ROOM NEXT T
R3 APPEAR TO HAVE DUCTS OVER 4'-00" WITH NO SPRINKLERS BELOW. ?
’:FIPA 2”5 (292’8) 52:5:2;( T,Ic)e n:ngimum clearance required by the installation standard shall be maintained
elow all sprinklers. Stock, furnishings, or equipment closer to the sprinkler than clea
ran
) ' ce rules allow shall
NF;? ;.:32 (22(27?5 g.g.s.I .csj/;rinklegs shall be located so as to minimize obstructions to discharge as defined
in 8.5.5.2 and 8.5.5.3, or additional sprinklers shall be provided to ensure ade
. uate cover
(See figure A.8.5.5.1) K 7e of the hazard.
yesPINO[INA[T] SPRINKLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY SPACED?
vesXINOL_INAL] SPRI™XLERS APPEAR TO BE PROPERLY POSITIONED?

STANDPIPES

ves[_JNo[ JNA[X] WATERFLOW DEVICES FUNCTION PROPERLY?

ves| JNOL_INAIX] VALVE SUPERVISORY DEVICES FUNCTION PROPERLY?
ves[_INo[_INADX] HOSE STORAGE DEVICES IN GOOD CONDITION?
yes[_INo[_INAIX] HOSE AND HOSE COMPONENTS IN GOOD CONDITION?
ves[_JNo[ INAKX] VALVES IN GOOD CONDITION?

yesL_INO[_INAIX] PRESSURE CONTROL VALVE TESTED (EVERY 5 YEARS)?
ves[_INO[_INAIX] PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE TESTED (EVERY 5 YEARS)?
yes[_INO[_INADX] HYDROSTATIC TEST CONDUCTED (EVERY 5 YEARS)?
ves[_INo[INADX] FLOW TEST CONDUCTED (EVERY 5 YEARS)?
ves[_INo[JNALX] MAIN DRAIN TEST CONDUCTED?

yes[_INo[_INAX] PIPING APPEARS TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION?

~ WHILE IT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE SPRINKLER INSPECTION, IT’S NOTED THAT THERE ARE STANDPIPES ON THE
PROPERTY. THEY ARE REQUIRED PERIODICALLY TO BE INSPECTED AND TESTED. A STANDPIPE FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
AT THE NORTH ENTRY OF THE P1 PARKING GARAGE APPEARS TO BE ROTTED IN PLACE AND NOT CONNEC'I.'ED TO THE
SYSTEM PIPING.
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~ THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM(S) INSPECTED HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED A STATUS LEVEL 1 PER ALASKA STATE
sTATUTES 13 AAC 50 (APPENDIX K). MAJOR DEFICIENCIES WERE FOUND. REPAIRS ARE TO BE INITIATED
IMMEDIATELY. THIS STATUS LEVEL WAS ASSIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
~ DRY SYSTEM ON 7™ FLOOR WOULD NCT TRIP PROPERLY, SYSTEM APPEARS TO HAVE DEBRIS IN PIPING AND
WOULD NOT EXHAUST AIR WHEN THE INSPECTOR'S TEST VALVE WAS OPENED.
~ DRY SYSTEM IN SOUTH PARKING GARAGE HAS A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THE PIPING DISCONNECTED.
~ ALARMS DID NOT FUNCTION ON THE SOUTH PARKING DRY SYSTEM WHEN INSPECTOR’S TEST VALVE AND By~
PASS VALVE WERE OPENED. ‘
~ THE PIPING ON THE P4 PARKING LEVEL IS NOT CONNECTED TO A WATER SUPPLY AND THIS ENTIRE FLOOR IS
OUT OF SERVICE WITH NO FIRE PROTECTION.

~ FIND AND ELIMINATE THE CAUSE OF THE FAILURE OF THE 7™ FLOOR DRY SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO TRIP PROPERLY.

~ RECONNECT THE PIPE IN THE P1 PARKING AREA SO THAT THERE IS FULL SPRINKLER COVERAGE.

~ CORRECT THE SITUATIOK WITH THE P1 DRY SYSTEM THAT DID NOT SEND AN ALARM SIGHNAL TO THE ALARM PANEL GR
ALARM RECEIVING FACILITY WHEN THE SYSTEM WAS TRIPPED.

~ CONNECT THE P4 SPRINKLER PIPING TO THE WATER SUPPLY SO THAT THERE IS FULL SPRINKLER COVERAGE ON THAT
LEVEL.

~ REPLACE ANY CORRODED SPRINKLERS.

~ ELIMINATE OBSTRUCTIONS TO SPRINKLER SPRAY PATTERNS AS MUCH AS POSSIELE.

~VYHILE IT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS INSPECTION, IT MUST BE NOTED THAT THERE IS A SERIOUS DEFICIENCY
WITH THE STANDPIPE FIRE DEPT CONNECTION AT THE NORTH END OF THE P1 PARKING GARAGE ENTRY, THIS CREATES
A SITUATION WHERE THE STANDPIPE SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY INOPERABLE.

~ THE DRY SPRINKLER SYSTEM WAS PARTIALLY TRIPPED DURING THIS INSPECTION. A MINIMAL AMOUNT OF WATER
WAS INTRODUCED INTO THE OVERHEAD PIPING. ALL KNOWN AND ACCESSIBLE AUXILIARY DRAINS WERE DRAINED. IT
IS CRITICAL THAT THE SYSTEM PIPING CONTINUE TO BE MAINTAINED IN A DRY CONDITION BY PERIODICALLY
DRAINING THESE LOW POINTS, ESPECIALLY WHEN COLD WEATHER APPROACHES. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN
FROZEN AND BROKEN PIPE CAUSING SPRINKLER SYSTEM IMPAIRMENT AND POSSIBLE PROPERTY DAMAGE.
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